
INCIDENT OPERATION STANDARDS WORKING TEAM ROSTER  (updated 3/9/09) 
 

 
Dan Buckley, National Fire Operations Program Leader 
NPS - National Interagency Fire Center 
3833 South Development Avenue 
Boise, ID  83705 
COM:  208-387-5174 
CELL:  208-484-5161 
FAX:  208-387-5250 
E-mail:  dan_buckley@nps.gov 
 
Mike Dudley 
USFS Region 4 
324 25th Street 
Ogden, UT  84401 
COM:  801-625-5507 
CELL:  801-540-4881 
FAX:  801-625-5594 
E-mail:  mdudley@fs.fed.us 
 
Jim Hollingsworth (FIRESCOPE Rep.) 
CAL FIRE 
2524 Mulberry Street 
Riverside, CA  92501 
COM:  951-320-6132 
CELL:  951-901-5340 
FAX:  951-320-6395 
E-mail:  jim.hollingsworth@fire.ca.gov 
 
Jim Kelton, Regional Fire Management Coordinator 
US Fish and Wildlife Service, Mountain/Prairie Region 
134 Union Blvd 
Lakewood, CO  80228 
COM:  303-236-8125 
Cell:  303-378-3086 
FAX:  303-236-4792 
E-mail:  jim_kelton@fws.gov 
 
Bob Leaverton, (Chair) 
Pike/San Isabel National Forest 
2840 Kachina Dr. 
Pueblo, CO 81008 
COM:  719-553-1411 
CELL:  719-331-0370 
FAX:  719-553-1416 
E-mail:  bleaverton@fs.fed.us 
 
Vince Mazzier (Vice Chair) 
BLM-National Interagency Fire Center 
3833 South Development Ave. 
Boise, ID  83705 
COM: 208-387-5477 
CELL: 208-850-9046 
FAX: 208-387-5923 
Email: Vince_Mazzier@nifc.blm.gov 
 
Dalan Romero 
BIA-National Interagency Fire Center 
3833 South Development Ave. 
Boise, ID  83705 
COM:  208-387-5372 
CELL:  208-861-6536 
FAX:  208-387-5581 
Email:  dalan_romero@nifc.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Brian Shiplett (Western States Rep.) 
Fire Chief, Idaho Dept. of Lands 
3780 Industrial Ave. South 
Coeur d’Alene, ID  83815 
COM:  208-666-8650 
CELL:  208-755-4939 
FAX:  208-769-1524 
Email:  bshiplett@idl.idaho.gov 
 
Ron Stoffel (Northeastern States Rep) 
MN DNR MIFC 
402 SE 11th Street 
Grand Rapids, MN  55744 
COM:  218-327-4587 
CELL:  218-244-1091 
FAX:  218-327-4973 
Pager:  218-755-6909 
Email:  ron.stoffel@dnr.state.mn.us 
 
David Utley (Southern States Rep.) 
Deputy Operations Chief, Florida Division of Forestry 
3315 SW College Ave. 
Ft. Lauderdale, FL  33314 
COM: 954-475-4167 
CELL: 954-325-0548 
FAX:  954-475-4168 
E-mail:  utleyd@doacs.state.fl.us 
 
Beth Spencer (Executive Secretary) 
Show Low Interagency Dispatch Center 
1400 N. Airport Drive 
Show Low, AZ  85901 
COM:  928-532-2710 
CELL:  928-245-8781 
FAX:  928-537-5328 
E-mail:  mespencer@fs.fed.us 
 
Tim Blake (NWCG Preparedness Coordinator) 
National Interagency Fire Center 
3833 S Development Ave 
Boise, ID  83705 
COM:   208-387-5262 
CELL:  208-761-4007 
FAX:    
E-mail:  tim_blake@nifc.blm.gov 
 
Michael Morgen (IQCS/Position Naming Board Liaison) 
National Interagency Fire Center 
3833 S. Development Ave. 
Boise, ID  83705 
COM:   
CELL:  208-631-0514 
FAX:  208-387-5746 
E-mail:  mmorgen@blm.gov 
 
Aitor Bidaburu (USFA Liaison) 
US Fire Administration/NIFC 
3833 S. Development Ave.  
Boise, ID  83705 
COM:  208-387-5698 
CELL:  208-841-9654 
FAX:  208-387-5398 
E-mail:  abidaburu@fs.fed.us 
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